

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

No. 22-10387

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ARIZONA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ARKANSAS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
INDIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ILLINOIS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
LOUISIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
MOUNTAINEER PARK HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, NEBRASKA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, OKLAHOMA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, OREGON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, PENNSYLVANIA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, TAMPA BAY HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE
ASSOCIATION, AND WASHINGTON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

and

THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE TEXAS RACING COMMISSION,

Intervenors – Plaintiffs – Appellants,

versus

JERRY BLACK; KATRINA ADAMS; LEONARD COLEMAN, M.D.; NANCY COX;
JOSEPH DUNFORD; FRANK KEATING; KENNETH SCHANZER; THE
HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY, INC.; THE FEDERAL
TRADE COMMISSION; LINA M. KHAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; NOAH JOSHUA PHILLIPS, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION;
REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER
OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; AND CHRISTINE S. WILSON, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendants – Appellees.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 5:21-cv-00071-H
Honorable James Wesley Hendrix

Daniel R. Suhr
Reilly Stephens
Jeffrey D. Jennings
Liberty Justice Center
440 North Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone (312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org
jjennings@libertyjusticecenter.org

Fernando M. Bustos
Bustos Law Firm, P.C.
1001 Main Street, Suite 501
Lubbock, Texas 79408
Telephone (806) 780-3976
fbustos@bustoslawfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	3
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	6
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	9
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	12
ISSUES PRESENTED	14
INTRODUCTION	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	17
I. The Act was passed without congressional due diligence.	18
II. HISA grants unprecedented power to a private entity.....	20
III. This lawsuit seeks to vindicate the Horsemen’s rights.	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	31
I. HISA violates the nondelegation doctrine because the FTC does not determine the regulatory rules by approving, disapproving, and modifying them and because the FTC is not given proper oversight of the Authority.	31
A. HISA meets the legal standard for delegating legislative power to a private entity.....	31
B. Under HISA, the Authority determines the regulatory rules, and the FTC is subordinate to it because it cannot draft or modify them.	34
C. The FTC does not exercise sufficient authority and surveillance over the Authority.	42
D. The nondelegation doctrine is alive and well and prohibits novel regulatory schemes like HISA.	49
E. HISA is a novel structure beyond any prior delegation.....	53
1. HISA exceeds the statute in <i>Amtrak I</i> , which enjoined a similar scheme.	54
2. HISA exceeds the delegation made to FINRA.	55
F. Other nondelegation cases are inapposite because government action was conditioned on private party acceptance and not the other way around, as in HISA.	59
1. This case is not controlled by <i>Texas v. Rettig</i>	59
2. This case is not controlled by other cases cited below.	64

3. *Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline* does not foreclose a
nondelegation claim.....67

II. HISA violates the Due Process Clause because it gives
economically self-interested actors the power to regulate their
competitors.....68

CONCLUSION.....73

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....75

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agendia, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 985 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	35
<i>Agendia, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 4 F.4th 896 (9th Cir. 2021)	36
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Aslin v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth., Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2013).....	56
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ...	37
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	70
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Austin Mun. Secur., Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985)	57
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	47
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020)	49
<i>Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017)	49, 51, 67-68
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	15
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)	52
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	47
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)....	31-33, 48, 51-53, 64, 69, 71, 73
<i>City of Dallas v. the Federal Communications Commission</i> , 165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	38, 39
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022)	46
<i>Cook v. Ochsner Found. Hosp.</i> , 559 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1977)	66
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	64-65
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	15, 35, 52
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912)	69
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .	35
<i>Gundy v. U.S.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	32, 50, 51, 52
<i>Humphrey v. Baker</i> , 848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	39

In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litig., 548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....56

Jarkesy v. SEC, 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Kentucky Div., Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n, Inc. v. Turfway Park Racing Ass’n, Inc., 20 F.3d 1406 (6th Cir. 1994)66

Krielow v. La. Dep’t of Agric. & Forestry, 125 So. 3d 384 (La. 2013)37

Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949) 12

Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995)15

Luminant Generation Co., LLC v. EPA, 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)...40

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc., 616 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1980).....57, 58

N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC, 574 U.S. 494 (2015)71

Paul v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....51

Pittston Co. v. U.S., 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)31, 37, 66

Planned Parenthood SE, Inc. v. Strange, 9 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2014)37

R. H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC, 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952).....59

Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA, 844 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2016)55

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 45

Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter, 973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992)66

Sierra Club v. Lynn, 502 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1974)41

Sierra Club v. Sigler, 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983).....41, 48

Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc., 637 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2011).....56

State v. Williams, 198 Wis. 2d 516 (1996)15

Sullo & Bobbitt, P.L.L.C. v. Milner, 765 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014).....28

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, 310 U.S. 381 (1940)*passim*

Tabor v. Joint Bd. for Enrollment of Actuaries, 566 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1977)61

Texas v. Comm’r, 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022)53, 64

Texas v. EPA, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....40

Texas v. Rettig, 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)59, 60, 61, 62

Texas v. Rettig, 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021)36, 51, 63

United States v. Frame, 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989)48, 66

United States v. Rock Royal Coop., Inc., 307 U.S. 533 (1939)66

Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge, 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....69

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif, 575 U.S. 665 (2015)53

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78c58
15 U.S.C. § 78s56
15 U.S.C. §§ 3051-3060*passim*
28 U.S.C. § 133112
28 U.S.C. § 133712
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-220212
Percy-Gray Racing Law, 1895 N.Y. Laws, Ch. 57018

Other Authorities

166 Cong. Rec. H4980 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 2020) 18-19, 72
Alexander Volokh, *The New Private-Regulation Skepticism: Due Process, Non-Delegation, and Antitrust Challenges*, 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 931, 944 (2014)49
Amy Coney Barrett, *Suspension and Delegation*, 99 Cornell L. R. 251, 318 (2014).....51
Robert H. Jackson, *The Federal Prosecutor*, 24 J. Am. Judicature Soc’y 18 (1940).....47

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).....13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57.....12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 118, 29
